COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1923

Counci] Chamber,

Ann Arbor, Mich, July 2, 1923.
Regular Session.

Meet.ng called to order by Pres.

Sugden.

Present: Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Freeman,
‘White, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 12.

Absent: Ald. Haarer, Moore,
Norr:s. 3.

Minutes of previous meeting ap-
proved.
Communications
From Mayor.
July 2, 1923.
To the Honorable Common Cou-
ncl C.ty of Ann Arbor, Mich,

Gentlemen—When the construc-
tion of our sanitary sewers s com-
pleted this year, the amount of
money we are allowed to raise by
bonds according to our charter
will bo used up. After ths year
we w:.l only have $20,00¢ per year
for th's work unless this bond
limit is raised. I would suggest
that your honorable body submit
ro the voters at the next election
an amendment to the charter to
ra se th's bond limit from $80,000
to $200,000

Due to the gradual increase in
the s ze o our city, the ma n sani-
ta:y sewer s being worked to its
limit It will scon be necessatry to
bu'ld the main reiief sewer as was
proposed n the recent sewer sur-
vey. I therefore suggest that your
honorable hody begn to make a
study of the best way to finance
this work.

In looking over our pavements I
find that we will soon have to re-
pave certain streets. The way to
finance this repav ng should be

given some careful study by this,

Counc’l.

T also find that we will :each the
limit which we are allowed to bond
our city for pavements this year,
as provided n our charter. In or-
der to pave the streets that should
be paved it wil] be necessary to
raise this bond 1 mit. I therefore
suggest that you submit to the
voters at the next election an
amendment to the charter to raise
this bond 1l.mit from $300,000 to
$500,000.

Respectfully submitted.
GEO. E LEWIS,
Mayor

Sewer matters referred to Sewer
Comm ttee and pavement matters
to Street Committee.

113

From Board of public Works,

City Engineer presented plans,
specifications and preliminary esti-
mate of cost of construction of
lateral sower on Fifth-st. from end
of present sewer south to Davis-
ave. ,estimated cost, $1,059 52

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that plans,
specifications and est mate pe ap-
proved and referred to Council.

(Council action.)

Referred to Sewer Committee.

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Cole, that Board
rejquests Council for permiss.on to
purchase typewriter desk, cost not
to evceed §$60, for Engineer's of-
fice

(Council act on.)

Moved by Ald.
request be granted.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald, Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende son, Markey. Donnelly,

Donnelly, that

Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram.
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.
(From Board.) .

Mr. Scott made oral report that
the special committee had inspect-
ed Brockman Boulevard Hilis Sub-
div'sion and recommended ap-
proval of the plat.

Moved by Mr. Hufzel, that plat
be approved.

(Council action).

Moved hy Ald. White, that plat
of Brockman Boulevard Hills Sub-
divis on be approved.

Adopted Ly follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jchnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende son. Markey. Donnelly,
Spathclf, Freeman, White, G.am,

Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.
By Ald. White:
Resolved, that the Board of

Public Works be requested to ce.-
t'fy to the Common Councl, when
recommending plats that in their
opinion the arrangement and
width of streets, the grades and
other prov'sions of the plat are
such that it will fit su tably in the
general plan of the city

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende son. Markey. Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Scott. that Board
requests permission of Counc'] to
construct tile or concrete culvert
across Brockman Boulevard

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Henderson,
request be granted.

that




114

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende:son. Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White Gram,
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

June 27, 1923.
To the Honorable Common Coun-

c'l:
Gentlemen—I desire to inform
vou that T have appo.nted Mr
George Irvine as dairy I nspector

tor Ann A:bor, salary per month
$125.00. His term of service tvo
beg n July 1st, 1923. Mr. Irvine
is a graduate of the M chizan Ag-
ricultural College, specializing in
da.rying, and comes to us w.th the
highest recommendation of the
faculty of h s Alma Mater. [ feel
therefcre, that Mr. Irvine come=s
well equipped to assist n conserv-
ing the health of the people of this
community, and, at the same time,
he help’ul to the produce s and
distributors in this vicin ty.

T respoctfully ask you approval
of this appointment

JOHN A. WESSINGEK,
Health Off cer

Moved by Ald. Lucas that ap-
pointment be confirmed.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson Slauson. Graf, Lucas
Hende son Markey Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

Commun cation from John F.
Shepard, supervisor of plans, Un -
vers'ty of Michigan reat.ve to
construction of sewer on E TUn'-
versity-ave received and refe red
to Sewer Committee

Moved by Ald. Lucas that City
Engineer be instructed to prepare
plans. spec fications and estimate
of cost for sewer requested by
John F. Shepard.

Adopted by following vote Yeas,
Ald Johnson, Slauson Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram.
Pres. Sugden, 12. Nays, none,

Commun'cat'on from G. J. Ray.
Business Manager. Board of Edu-
cation, requesting an extension of
time in which to construct side-
walk at Bach school, received.

Moved by Ald. Johnson, that
communication be laid on table.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White Gram.,
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

Petitions Relative Zon'ng,

Of TLou’s E Burke, et. al., re-

.

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1923

questing that district within five
hundred feet from the point where
Jackson-ave, and Dexter-ave. in-
tersect w.th West Huron-st be in-
cluded in Class “A” use district,
received and relerred to Ord nance
Comriittee

Of Carrie Sugden, protesting
aga nst plac.ng her prope.ty at 117
N. State-st. in residence distr'ct.
received and referred to Ordinance
Committee.

Lateral Sewer Petitions,

Of H. A. Magoon, et. al, for ex-

tension of late:al sewer on Brooks-

st. from end of present sewer to
Lots 93, 100 and 101, James B
Gott’s Second Addition. received

and referred to Sewer Committee.

Of D E. White, et. al, fo: la-
teral sewer on Paul ne-blvd from
end of present sewer to Fifth-st..

received and referred to Sewer
Committee.
Su eet Lirzht Petition.
Of Carl A. Lohrke, et al., for

street lights on M ller-ave., at cor-
ner of Weslz2y-st. and at the ol
city lim'ts, received and referred
to Lighting Committee.

Petit on for Crosswalks,

Of John Haefer, et. al, for
crosswa ks on south s de of John
K.-ave., across First-st and on
east side of First-st ac oss John
K.-ave., rece'ved and referred to
Street Committee.

Pavement Peti:‘on,

Of Gottlob Wild et al., for
pavement on Dexter-nve, from end
of present pavement to the west
line of Grand V ew-ave., received
and referred to Street Committee.

Curb and Gu'ter Petition,

Of Roy B Hiscock, et. al, for
cuh and gutter—On  Soule-blvil.
from L‘berty-st. to Elder-blvd . on
Maxwell-ave from Soule-blvd. to
the west end of Maxwell-ave. on
Wakefield-ave. from Soule-blvd. to
the west end of Wakefie'd-ave , on
Eber Wh'te-blvd. from Elder-blvd.
to Mad son-st., on Elder-blvd
from Buchanan-ave to Sou]e-blx_rd.,
on Lutz-ave from Eber White-
blvd. to Elder-blvd

Received and referred to Strect
Committee.

Pettions 0 Lay Dust.

Ann-st. between Ingalls-st., and
1001 Ann-st.

Ann-st. between State and
Thayer.

Ann-st. between 14th-st. east to
center of block—Clark-st,




COMMON COUNCIL— JULY 2, 1923

Brooklyn-ave.
Baldw n-ave., Washtenaw to and
including 1060 Baldw n

Catherine-st from Glen-ave to
half block east of Clark-st.

Dewey-ave. from Packard-st. to
State-st.

Glen-ave. from  Huron-st. to
Ann-st.

Ingalls-st from Ann to Cath-
e ine-st.

Lawrence-st. from N. Ingalls-st.
to N. Thayer-st

Oakland-ave from Arbor-st to
Arch-st.

Oakland-ave. 800 block, Hill-st.
to Arbor-st.

Oakland-ave. and 32 ft. of Arch-
st corner of Oakland-ave.
Washt-naw-ave., east of
don-rd, )
Washtenaw-ave., from Cambridge
to Ferdon-rd )
Refe red to City Eng neer.
Deed. )
Deeq from Jenn'e Butll, T ora
(* Buell anl Bertha G Buell for
parcel of land for stre~t pu pose,
rece ved and re‘erred to City At-
torney.
Comm tee Reports.
Finance Report.
Cont'ngent Fund

Fer-

Geo E. Lewis, salary ....$% 41.66
I. G. Reynolds salary 208.33
Ross Ciranger, salary .... 208.37
Herber: W. Crippen, sal-

P15 72U 208.23
A. J. Paul salary ....... 208.33
Geo. Sandenburgh, salary 300.00
H. R. Scovill salary ... 200.00
Roscoe O. Bonistee’, sal-

1 0 S L T L LT 166.66
C. F. Hartman, salary ... 160.00
John A. Wessinger, salary 150 00
F. . Perry salary ; 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary .. .. 125.00
Marcia M. Minn's salary 115.00
Jessie Crippen. salary 115.00
Chas. Stoll salary ...... 115.00
Henrietta D sderide, sal-

ATY csiwimams amewmwo s 105 00
John Weber, salary 100.00
0. J. Warner, salary 90.00
Florance Hallen, salary .. 83.33
Ned R. Smith. salary .... 75.00
Frank Marz ...........- 74 64
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary. . 50.00
Dorothy Wright, salary.. 24.00

Contingent Fund total

salaries ............ $3,073.61
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 95.16

Henry McLaren, salary .. 81.48

116
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 8§1.48
Jacoly Gwinner, salary 77.65
Frank Markey, salary 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary 74.64
Emil Damman, salary 74.64
Mat. Heininger. salary 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary 74.64
Earl Arnold salary 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Raymond Gillespie, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary 74.64
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 74.64
John Comiskey, salary 67.96
R s Moore, salary ...... 67.96
Chas. Carrnll, salary .... 42.61
Eugene Williams., salary 40.74
Fire fund total salaries
1-2 month June $1,276.08
Police Fund
Thos. ¢'Brien salary....— 95.16
J. B. Andres, salary.... 79.16
W. J. Aprili, salary 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt salary 74.64
Frank Keihl, ralary 74.64
Marland Howard salary 74.64
Joseph Gas*, salary 74.64
Geo. Randel salary 74.64
Louis Fohey, salary 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ...... 74.64
John Osborn, salary 74.64
Carl Arnold salary 74.64
Thos, Fohey, salary 67.96
Norman Ballard, salary. . 67.96
Clyde App'e, :ralary 67.96
Police fund total sal-
aries 1-2 month June $1 124.60
Poor Fund
John Shadford, salary . .§ 5000
Cemetery Fund
Hermar. Zulz, salary ....$ 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary .§ 208.33
Henrietta Disderide, sal-
ALY ssmepas@smemes S50 10.00
Park fund total salaries § 218.32
Water Works Fund
7eo0. S. Vandewarker sal-

ALY oo $ 250.00
Leslie Bush, <calary . 192.50
D.. H. Emerson salary .. 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ...... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

P25 4 S 20.00
Wirt Cornwell salary .. 20.00

Total monthly salaries § 562.50
Harry Willsher, salary ..$ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary ... 77.55
Fred Linde, salaryv ...... 68.75

]




116 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1923

Robert Rowe, :alary .. 51.70
Robert Young, salary . 48.47
A. B, Hawkes, salary .. 62.50
Cliff Shetter.y, salary T7.55
Dona Woodward, salary. . 27.50
William Groves, salary ... 62.00
J. C. Ledw.dge, salary G2.50

‘&

Tolal semi-monthly sal-
aries ... $ 633.64

Waier Works fund total
salaries ............ $1,196.14

Contingent i‘und

Municipal Garage

Ahlberg. Bearing Co., sup-
PITEE swsmswimimoy smas $ 26.70

Detroit Transport Sales

Co., supplies ......... 2.8
Standard O1 Co, suppl.es 117.156

Ann Arbor Buick Sales

Co., supp.ies ......... 21.15
The ijarris T:re Co., sup-

plies . ........ . ... ... 11.00
Lincoln Tire Co., supplies 39.75
R. R. Mast, supplies .... 14.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supplies . .ioi o vaas e 7.75
C. W. Cornell, repairs 5.6

Municipal Garage total § 242.98

Board of Review
L. O. Cushing, services ..$% 32.00
Wm. A. Dupslaff, services 32.00
Geo. W. Gillesp e, services 32.09

Wm. A. Seery, serv.ces .. 32.00.
Albert J. Irvins, services. . 32.00
C. G. Parnall, services .. 16.00
Jas. N Galbraith, services 22.00

Board of Review total § 208.00
KEngincer Dept.
Jim Acqui, services ....$ 54.00

. W. Blashill, services .. 25.97
R. A. Dodge service . 16.106
E. J. Hunting on serv ces 75.00
R. T Liddicoart, s rvices. . 75 0¢
V. W. McAdam se.vices. 87.50
Wm. . Nie hamer, ser-

VIUCES  wovs oo s s s v 8 00.40
E. D. Rentsch er scrvices 50.40
W. 1.. Rye, services ... ... 87.50
Fred Schmid, :erv.ces .. 48.00

Toral Engineer Dept. ..§ 599.93
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls § 2.04
Ditto Incorporated, sup-

plies ................ 1.00
The Dudley Paper Co.,

SUPPLIES swimswmis swmey 2.86
Underwood Typewr ter

Co., typewri‘er ...... 9¢.75
Luick Bros. & (Co., sup-

plies .. ..... .. ....... 19 88

City of Ann Arbor Mun -

cipal Garage—Engz. De-

partment ............ 38.24
City ¢f Ann Arior Mun:-

cipal Garage—Health

department . ......... 55.39
S:d W. Millard, printing 20,00
J. W. Palmer, burial ani-

mals ... 2.00
H, .J. licnards labor—

city’ hall cswswsmepas oz 21.30
Dodze Taxi Service, tax’

REFVICE" s swimsmas isas 17.75

Total supplies etc ..$ 286.21
Con ingent iund to al
including salarie  ....§4 410"
Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co. light$ 5.68
White Swan Laundry Co.

Lid.. laundry ........ 13.49
H. D. Edwards & Co., sup-

plies .. . ... . ... 7.54
Mine Safety Appliances

Co.., supplies ........ 5 50
Sam. C. Andres, suppl es 110
Ernst Bros. Elect.'¢ Shoo

supples, ete. « ..u.viw. 3.18
D. J. Malloy, supplies. ... 3.50
McLean & Neelands.

supplies ... .. e 5.87
Sid W. Millard supplies. . 13.50
Mueh'ig & Schmil, su»-

PHES wamewronmnmies oo 2190
Schumacher Hardv-are Co.

SUPPLES  sivpas v 6008, 49.90
Elkhart Brass Mfg. Co.,

repairs .............. 7.14
C. G. Lucas, supplies .... 555
City of Ann Arhor Mnun-

icipal garage., sunples.. 25,25

Total suppl'es e‘c ....% 150.29

Fire Fund total ‘nclud-
ing salaries ........%$1,526.37

Police Fund
Mich. State Tel. Co.

tolls .. . $ 2.30
The Western Union Tele-

graph Co. telegrams .. 5.38
John Shankland, special 3.00
Fred Sodt, special ...... 3.00
The Detective, subsecrip-

HON ., nissoee®sasn 2.00
Safety Traffic Guide Co..

supplies ... .. ... ... 9.30
Jno. C. Fisher Co., sup-

plies ... .. ... .. . ..., . .45
Luuick Bros. & Co., sup-

plies ... .. ... . . .. 0. .. 2.80
Macik & Co., supplies, etc 27.35

The Mayer-Schairer Co..
CDPLIES: oz msms ey 4.00




COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1923

Schumacher Hardware
Co., supplies .......... 6.00
Weissinger Sign Works,
sSupplies sasnsvivswmans 10.50
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
icpal garage, supplies,
et e e . 26.60
H. J. Richards, s'gns 39.00
Ernst Bros. Electrical
Shop., repairs ........ 4.94
R. A, Sieward, repairs 15.63
Thos. O'Brien, expense
PAld wissesaws vawsmEw e 12.00
Total supplies, ete ....$ 174.25
Police fund total includ-
ing salaries .......... $1,298.85
Poor Fund
Weinmann Geisendorfer
Co., supplies ......... $ 8.84
D. C. Prochnow, supplies 2.79
H. J. Hagen, supplies 10.75
Total supplies ........ $ 22.38
Poor Fund total includ-
ing salary .............. 3 72.28
Water Works Fund
Schumacher Hardware
Co., supplies ........ $ 28.17
J. T. Wing & Co., sup-
plies . ............... 157.50
Standard Oil Co., supplies 28.77
Buckeye Traction Ditcher
Co., supplies .. ........ 28.50
Oswald A. Herz, supplies 36.38
Muehlig & Schmid. sup-
ples iuswewswmawnmses 3.50
Bingham & Taylor, sup-
plies .isvswswswimsman 166.10
John Herrst supplies 14.80
Washtenaw Gas Co.. ser-
VICESE .mewimiwimsmings 9.90
A. A. Foundry Co., ser-
vices ..., 42.00
C. E. Godfrey, services .. 46.30
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal garage, services &
supplies swiwsmswemes 207.51
Water Works Dept., ex-
PENBES swsawsmsms oo wsm 8.10
City Treasurer, renewal &
replacement exp. ..... 1,500.00
Toral supplies, etc ....$2,277.53
L. Gerrick, labor ...... $ 68.25
A. Gerstler, labor ...... 69.88
A. Glausnapp, labor 63.90
H. Kornke, labor ...... 63.00
J. Dean, labor ......... 60.60
S. George, labor ........ 60.00
M Soldato labor ....... 60.60
W. Pine labor .......... 63.00

117

T. Schwab. labor ...... 60.60
W. Western, labor ...... 57.60
E, Rothenbecker, labor .. 17.40
G. Bucholz, labor ...... 9.90
F. Furthmueller, labor .. 44.40
L. Furthmueller, labor 60.60
P. Kallas, labor ........ 5.40
R. Swartz, labor ....... . 130.00
V. Coe, labor .......... 50.00
Martin Wilson, labor 27.00
Eugene Williams, labor . 5.00

Total labor ..........$ 977.13

Water Works Fund tot-
al, including salaries $4,450.80

Park Fund
Ted i‘ank labor ........ $ 70.00
Fred B'ggs, labor ...... 54.00
J. P. Coates labor 50.00
John Conlin. labor ...... 46.50
Edward Couper, labor .. 45.50
John A, Howard, labor.. 60.00
Edward Jennings, labor.. 4.50
Wayne McGrow. labor 32.75
Henry Mager, labor 54.00
Ezra Moore, labor ...... 54.00
Geo. Potter, labor ...... 49.50
John Read, labor ...... 52.00
Gottlebh Schmid, labor 42.75
Richard Wallaker, labor 63.00
John Way, labor ........ 47.00
R. A. Westerman, labor.. 12.30
Thomas Yutzy, labor . 29.93
A, M. Howe, team ...... 94.00
Ernest Jones, team . ... .. 92.00
Totil labo™ wiwsswsmwss $ 953.73
Jno. C Fisher Co. sup-
PHES .sswamssssmames 3 1.57
Muehlig & Schmid sup-
plies ................ 1500
Schumacher Hardware
Co., supplies ......... 20.50
City of Ann Arbor Mun'-
c'pal garage, supplies,
etC., e 9.36
Geo. Wisner cartage .... 27.00
J. M. Woollomes, rejairs 3.00
R. A. S‘eward, plumb'ng 406.23
To‘al suppl.es, ete. ....$ 482.66
Park Fund total includ-
ing salaries ........ $1,654.72
Stree: Fund
L. G. Bird labor ........ $ 81.90
Wm, Clark, labor ...... 52.00
Walter Feldkam>, labor. . 70.20
Ado’ph Finkbeiner, labor 52.00
Robt. Gibson, labor 20.75
Geo. Graff labor ...... 27.20
Fred Hanselman, labor.. 70.20
Emanuel Holzanfel labor 64.80




118 ) COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1523

Sam. Horning, labor
Carl Janke, labor ......
Sam. IKalmbach, labor
Mat. Koch, labor ......
Wm. Kuehn, labor ......
John TLuippold, labor ....
Fred Malke, labor ......
James Mason, labor
Julius Nimps, labor

Chr's. Paul, labor .......
Chris. Pfaus. labor .....
Ed. IRoehm, labor ......

Adam Schlecht, labor ....

Geo. Schm:d, labor ..... X
Ed. Schweichert labor..
Carl Seeger. lahor ......
Delaney G. Simpson, labor

h6.65
2.05
18.00
52.00
52.00
41.60
44.00
75.40
52.00
57.20
52 00
52.00
53.50
64.80
95.25
52.60
20.75

Fred TUlrich, labor 3.20
Douglas Bycraft, team 68.68
John Hanselman, team 88.89
John Herrst, team ...... 18:23
John Miller, team ...... 90.6"
Carl Rehberg, team 92.45
Jacol Young, team 91.56

Total labor ssiecewsiwss $1913.93
American Mexican Refin-

it G0, Ol .i0s ssmasn $ 753.38
The Carey Co., supplies.. 18.00
. J, Abbott, supplies. . .. 21.852
Staehlier Oil Co, supplies 9.50
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cinal Garage, supplies 388.08
Seaepler & Son, fuel .... 25.27
Ann Arbor Sand & Gravel

Co.. gravel ........... 387.75
David A. Killins & Sons,

EPAVE] ..imisctmisc@ims 274.50
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, op-

tion paid ............ 5.00

Total supplies, ete. ... .$1.883.40

Street Fund total ....

Labor Paving Dist. N
Fred L. Hanscom, ser-
vices

Recapitulation

Contingent «.siuecss asn $
PUEE o ew s a5 Ed MG 5655
Police . ...... . . ... ...,
POOT . vvumvmemmnionimsmess 7
Cemetery .......oeouo..
Water Works ..........
Park ......... ... ..
SEFEEE s g w0 s s 8 o 5y 0 w0

Total City Funds ....$
Labor Paving Dist. No.

5 R - $

Grand Total ........ $
Ann Arbor, Mich., July

$3,797,33

o. 34

$ 9.62

1,654.72
3,797.33

17,306.18

9.62

17 315.80

2, 1923,

I'o the Finance Committee of
the Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the city of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. '

ISAAZ G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable the common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report, War-
rants for salares were drawn
June 2, 1923. We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
1‘a1_1ts be ordered drawn for for-
g0 nzZ accounts.

WM. L. HENDERSON,
Finance Comm: tee.

Ald Henderson moved adoption
of the report, which was adopted

by follow ng vote: Yeas, Ald.
Johnson Slauson Graf  Lucas.
Hende son Mai key, Donnelly,

Spathelf, Freeman, Wh te, Gram.
Pres. Sugden, 12. Nays, none.

Ald Hb>nde son presented fol-
lowing bils: Besch & Gutekunst
for collecting -~arbage, $1,273.33;
Wm Gerstner, turning on and off
boulevard lights $25.00

Mcved by Ald. Henderson that
bills be allowed and City Clerk ‘n-
strucied to draw warrants for
same.

Adonted T.y follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald J hnson Slaason, Graf, Lucas,
Hende son Markcv Donnelly,
Sphath~lf, Freeman, White (ram.
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, non?2.

Ald. H-nderson p-esented City
Eng neer's est'mates wh ch were
approved by Board of Public
Wo:ks July 2 1923, as follows:
Pavement estimates for the Ann
Arbor Asphalt Construction Co.,
the contractor D’'str'et No. 52
fecurth est mate, amount du=. $b.-
137 20; District No. 53, third esti-
mate, amount duz $5,821.65; Dis-
trict No. 54, fifth estimate, amount
due $1.191.60.

Moved by Ald Henderson, thau
estimates be aliowed and City
Clerk 'nstructed to draw warrants
for amounts due

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende  son. Markey. Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram.
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

Ald
W‘.L]
nitte

omt
ubl

e
il
as
A
e’
(et



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1923

Ald. Henderson presented pro-
posals received by Finance Com-
mittee June 14, 1923, for printing
and publ'shing proceed ngs of the
Common Counci] and Board of
Public Works and all notices of
the city in seven-point type, price
per inch of two-inch newspaper
colum, set “sol d.” as follows: The

Washtenaw Post, 30c; The Ann
Arbor T.mes News. 50c. For sev-
enty-five copies of Council pro-

ceedings in pamphlet form, pr.ce
per page The Washtenaw Post,
45c; The Ann Arbor T mes News,
50c.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that b'd

of Th> Washtenaw Post be ac-
cepted and cont:act awarded to
caid newspaper for the period of
one year, commencing July 9,
1923.

Adopted hy follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald J-hnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende son Markey Donnelly,
@pathelf, Freeman, White Gram,
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, nhone.

" Ord nance Committee,

A'd. Johnson announced
Zoning Ord'nancz wculd b= con-
sidered July 6th, 8 o'clock p m.,
and all members of councl were
requested to attend,

Sewer Comun ttece,
By Ald. Lucas:

ltesolved, that the matter of la-
teral sewe.s in lateral sewer d.s-
tr cts No. 132, on S Main-st from
the old toll gate to the city L. mis
and on Berkley-ave. f.om Main-st
to Greene-st. and north on Greene-
st. from Berkley-ave. to end of the
present sewer; district No. 133, on
Davis-ave. from Seventh-st. 1o
Hutch ns-ave ; district No, 134, on
Fifth-st., from end ol preseni Sew-
er south to Dav s-ave., .nc.ud.ng
the reports thereon of the City
Engineer. be referred to the sewer
comm ttee and sa d comm:ttee
meet in the room of the Board of
Public Works at a time to be fixed
by the chairman of said commit-
tee for the purpose of making due
‘nquiry relative to sa.d sewer d's-
tricts, and after hearing all per-
sons interested therein and_de-
s'rnz to be heard, said committee
report to councl at next regular
meeting

Ald Lucas

that

moved the adoption
of resolution. which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,

119

Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram,
Pr¢s. Sugden, 12. Nays, none.
Bond Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen.
Your Bond Committee has had

the follow.ng bond under consid-
erat.on and recommends approval
of the same.

Bond for custody of city funds:

The Ann Arbor Savings Bank of
Ann Arbor, Michigan, principal;
and Michael J. Fritz, William L.
Walz, Car] F. Braun, E. E Leland,
John C. Fritz, Roy B. Hiscock.
Walter C. Mack, Harry M. Hawley,
Waldo M Abbot, Alfred F. Staeb
and Dana E., Discock as sureties.
Amount of bond $100,000.00.

Respectfully submitted, H. M.
Slauson, Chris T Donnelly, Bond
Comm ttee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adopt.on
of report which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. John-
son, Slauson, Graf, Lucas, Hender-
son, Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf,
Freeman, White, Gram, Pies. Sug-
den, 12. Nays, none,

Officers’ Reports

C.ty Engineer presented distri-
bution o. cost for 14 pet.tions to
lJay dust on streets, which was
ordered on file.

By Ald. Graf;

Resolved, that the prices deter-
mined by the City Engineer for
the laying of dust on all streets for
wh ch petitiong have heen received
be fixed -and dete.m.ned as the
price to be paid by the petit oners,
and that the City Treasurer be
ordered to collect all sums to bhe
paid by petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the
Boa d ot Public Works proceed
with the treatment of streets for
which pet tions have heen receiv-
ed and app oved upon receiving
notice from C'ty Treasurer of pay-
ment of the petitioners’ share of
the cost thereof

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jchnson, Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende: son, Markey. Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White Gram.
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

City Attorney made oral repo!ft,
approving the following: Warranty
deed from Jennie Buell, Flora C.
Buel} and Bertha G. Buell to City
of Ann Arbor for parcel of land
descr bed as follows: “Out Lot
A, according to the reco~ded plat




120 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1923

of the Buell Subd.vision in the
west one-half of section 34, Town
2 S, R 6 E.

Also the following right of way
for sewers: William O Raymond
and Florence G Raymond, the
west three (3) feet and the north
thirty-two (32) feet of the follow-
ing described property:

The north fifty-six (56) feet of
the east forty (40) feet of the
west two hundred eleven and one-
half (211 1-2) feet of lot 4 and the
south thirty-four (34) feet of the
east forty (40) feet of the west
two hundred eleven and one-half
(211 1-2) feet of lot 3, block 5,
R. 8. Smith’s Second Add tion.

S'gma Alpha Epsilon Fraternity,
pa't of Secton 28, T2S, R6E, in
the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan
descr . bed as follows: Beginning at
the southwest corner of Washte-
naw-ave. and South TUniversity-
ave. and bounded on the north by
South University-ave., on the east
and socuth by Washtenaw-ave. and
Kappa Alpha Theta property and
on the west by Geo Bla ch prop-
erty.

George Blach, the east eighty
(80) feet of lot 2 and the east
th'rty (30) feet of the south thirty
(30) feet of lot 1, block 5, R. S
Smith’s Second Add tion.

Edward D. and Margaret T.
Johnscn the east three (3) feet of
the follow ng described property:
The east forty (40) feet of the
west one hundred seventy-one and
one-half (171 1-2) feet of the
north fifty-six (56) feet of 1lot 4,
block 5, R S Smith’s Second Ad-
d tion.,

John W. and Emma Barkman,
the east fifty (50) feet of the
north thirty-two (32) feet of the
west two hundred and fifty-two
(252) feet of lot 23 block 5, R. S.
Smith’s Second Additon.

William H. Murray and Julia J.
Murray, hushand and wife, a par-
cel of land four feet in w'dth on
each s'de of the Ifollowing de-
scribed line: Beg'nninzy on the west
I'ne of Thompson, Spoor and
Thompson Addition. 142 feet south
~f the southwest corner of lot 2
Thompson, Spoor and Thompson
Addition; thence southwest to a
point on the east line of E ghth-st
486.17 feet south of the south line
of West Liberty-st

E. Hackbarth and Mrs. C. Hack-
barth husband and wife, a parcel

cf land four feet in w.dth on each
side of the following described
line: Beginning at a point on the
west line of South Seventh-st. 125

feet south of the southeast corne:’

of lot 2, Thompson, Spoor and
Thompson Add’'t on; thence run-
ning westerly to a point on the
west line of Thompson, Spoor and
Thompson Addition, 142 feet south
of the southwest corner of lot 2,
Thompscn, Spoor and Thompson
Addition

Moved by Ald White, that deed
and r'ght of way for sewers he ac-
cepted and the City Clerk instruct-
cd to have same recorded 'n the
Register of Deeds’ office,

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Jchnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende: son, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram,
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.
By Ald. Freeman:

Resolved, that the C'ty Clerk be
authorized to accept payment for
construction of sidewalks from
property owners at the contract
cost to city for laying sidewalks, if
paid before meeting of board of
review.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald, Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram,
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.
By Ald. Spathelf.

Resolved, that the Finance Com-
mittee he author'zéd to purchase
coal for city for coming winter.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald, Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Henderson, Markey Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram,
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.
By Ald. Markey:

Resolved, and it is hereby or-
dered that the Mayor and City
Clerk are hereby authorized to ex-
ecute. under their hands and the
seal of the City of Ann Arbor, la-
teral sewer bonds of the City of
Ann Arbor under date of August 1,
1923, as follows:

$1.200.00 for Dist No. 127;
$1,800.00 for Dist. No. 128; $2,-
600.00 for D'st No 129; $3,000.00
for Dist. No. 130; $700.00 for D:st.
No. 131. that be' ng the estimated
cost of such respective lateral -sew-
ers. payable to beare: in four equal
annual installments from- and
after the first day of August, 1923,
w'th interest at 5 per cent per an-
num, payable annually on the first




COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2,

day of August in each and every
year.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald, Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende son. Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Freeman, White, Gram,
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.
Bv Ald White:

Resolv=d, that the City Clerk be
authorized to purchase typewriter
desk and such steel fil.ng equip-
ment for h s depa:tment as the
Finance Comm ttee may approve.

Resolved further, that the
Board «f Public Works be author-
ized to re-decorate and repair such
parts of the city hall build'ng as
they deem necessary,

Adopted 1y follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald, Jchnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende son Markey. Dannelly,
Spatholf, Freeman, White, Gram
Pres Sugden, 12 Nays, none.

City Atto ney explained opton
from A'chic anl Car ie Russell
wh'eh was referred to h m at last
meet nz.

I"'v Ald. Johnson:

Resolved, that the c'ty accept
the ‘erms of option given by
Archie Russel and Carrie Russell
nnder date of June 18, 1923 for
land desecr hed as follows:

Th . w st 51 1-2 feet of the fol-

lowing descr'l'ed property: Begin-
ning at the no thwest co ner of
lot 1, Granger Addition; thence
-outherly along the west lina of
sa’d lot 1 to the north lne of

Granger avenue: thence west on
the north 1 ne of Granc-er avenue
91 1-2 feet: thence northerly to a
pont 98 feet west of the place of
beginning: thence east 98 feet to
the place of bheginning, and that

1923 121
the Cty Clerk
lraw warrant fo same and that
th? Mayo © and C ty Clerk be auth-
orized to sign same upon approval
of de=d and title by C'ty Attorney,
3a.d warrant- to he n the sum of
$3,090 00 ’
Adopted by follow ng vote: Y -as,
Ald, Johnson Slauson, Graf, Lucas,
Hende: son. Markey Donnelly,

be author zed to

Spathelf, Freeman, White, G am
Pres Sugden, |2 Nays, nonese.
Mrs Emma Tay o nformed

Counc'l that her sidewalk was re-
paired in th= sp ing and requestid
extension of t'me ‘n which to con-
struct a new walk No action
taken.

Ald. Freeman made oral repo:t
that Sidewalk Committee had in-
spected the s.dewalk, referred to
n commun cation from Mr. H W.
Gelston and 't was the opinion of
committee that new walk should
he const: ucted.

Ald Markey called attention to
grade of walk constructed on
Fourth-ave. along Hutze] & Co.
store.

Referred to
tee,

Ald Johnson spoke of advisabil-
ity of removing shrubs from lawn
extensions and Ald. Freeman
called attention to necessity of
lowering lawn extensions so water
couid dra'n away from s‘dewalks

Ald Markey requested an
amendment to ordinance on side-
walks so that payment could be
made by '‘nstallments.

On motion of  Ald
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS
City Clerk.

S'dewalk Comm t-

Donnelly




